
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: 25 November 2019
Meeting time: 12.45

For further information contact:
Fay Bowen
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

------

(Private Pre-meeting) 
(12.45 - 13.00)

(The Committee agreed on 18 November 2019, a motion under 
Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from Items 1 & 
2 of this meeting) 

1 Auditor General for Wales Report: Public Spending Trends in Wales 
1999-00 to 2017-18
(13.00 - 13.20)  
PAC(5)-30-19 Paper 1 - Auditor General for Wales Report: Public Spending 
Trends in Wales 1999-00 to 2017-18

2 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: 
Auditor General for Wales briefing
(13.20 - 13.50)  

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(13.50)  

4 Paper(s) to note
(13.50)  

4.1 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Welsh 
Government (11 November 2019)

(Pages 1 - 2) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Public-Spending-Trends-in-Wales-1999-00-to-2017-18-Eng.pdf


5 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: 
Evidence session with the Welsh Government
(13.55 - 15.00) (Pages 3 - 40) 
Research Briefing
PAC(5)-30-19 Paper 2 – Welsh Government

Tracey Burke – Director General, Education and Public Services Group, Welsh 
Government
Reg Kilpatrick – Director, Local Government, Welsh Government
Claire Germain, Deputy Director, Local Government Transformation & 
Partnerships, Welsh Government

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(15.15)  

7 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: 
Consideration of evidence received
(15.15 - 15.30)  

8 Forward Work Programme: Spring 2020
(15.30 - 16.00) (Pages 41 - 54) 
PAC(5)-30-18 Paper 3 – Forward work programme
PAC(5)-30-18 Pap
[...]
 
Gwefan ● website: 

www.wales.gov.uk 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

 
 

Tracey Burke 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General 

 
Y Grŵp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Education and Public Services Group 

 
 

  

 
 
 

  
Ref: 
 
 
 
Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  

          
 

9 May 2019 
 

Dear Mr Ramsay 
 
Town and Community Councils  

 
Thank you for your letter of 9 April seeking a response from the Welsh Government 
to the  Independent Review Panel findings, and the two reports produced by the 
Auditor General; to establish what action is being taken, and what  support is being 
provided in this area. 
 
I share the Auditor General’s concerns, both regarding the continuing high number of 
community councils that have received qualified audit opinions; and about internal 
audit arrangements at community and town councils in Wales.  Indeed, I wrote to the 
Auditor General on 16 January expressing my concern at the standard of financial 
management and governance outlined in his reports. 
 
Although community and town councils are independently accountable, ultimately to 
their electorate for their actions, Welsh Government has a clear interest in supporting 
the improvement of the financial management and governance of the sector.   
 
I set out below my response to your three areas of interest. 
 

Appendix 1

Pack Page 27

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 0258047 

tracey.burke@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● website: 

www.wales.gov.uk 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gy
[...]
 Financial 
Management and Governance – Town and Community Councils 2017-18; 
and Internal Audit Arrangements at Town and Community Councils in 
Wales. 

 
As I mentioned above, I wrote to the Auditor General in January to note the 
publication of the most recent assessment of the financial management and 
governance of the town and community councils across Wales, and to express 
concern to see that the current standard of financial management and governance 
remains disappointing at too many community and town councils. 
 
It is the responsibility of every council to carry out its statutory duties and to follow 
proper practices to account for the public money entrusted to them.  The Welsh 
Government would expect all councils to have robust financial management and 
internal control arrangements in place and to comply with their statutory 
requirements. Robust internal audit arrangements are a key part of this. 
 
The 2017-18 audit is the midway point of the current arrangements, therefore, it is 
appropriate to take stock of the progress made by the sector and to consider if the 
current audit arrangements are fit for purpose.  
 
I have confirmed support for the Auditor General’s plan to review the current audit 
arrangements to determine if they remain fit for purpose with an intention to consult 
on the outcome of the review and any changes to the audit arrangements in late 
2019. I understand that the Auditor General will update us on the outcome of this 
review in due course, and that any changes to the audit arrangements arising from 
the review are expected to be implemented for the 2020-21 audit. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 29

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 0258047 

tracey.burke@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● website: 

www.wales.gov.uk 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
[...]
 modules for councillors include: 

 The Council 
 The Councillor 
 The Council as an Employer 
 Understanding the Law 
 Council Meetings 
 Local Government Finance 
 Health & Safety 
 Introduction to Community Engagement 
 Code of Conduct 
 Chairing Skills 
 Community Emergency Planning 
 Community/Place Planning 
 Community Engagement Part II 
 Equality & Diversity 
 Information Management 
 Use of IT, Websites & Social Media 
 Making Effective Grant Applications 
 Managing your staff 
 Devolution of Services 
 Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 2016 / Sustainability 

 Local Government Finance (Advanced) 

 

Pack Page 40

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-30-19 P3 
Public Accounts Committee   

PAC(5)-30-19 Paper 3

25 November 2019 

Forward Work Programme – Spring 2020 

Purpose  

1. The purpose of this paper is to set out an outline of the work of the
Committee in spring 2020. A draft work programme is attached at Annex
A. The Committee’s views are sought on the draft schedule to allow the
clerking team to invite suggested witnesses, prepare briefing material and
make any other appropriate arrangements.

2. It is important to note that the work programme for the Public
Accounts Committee remains flexible and is subject to change to allow
the Committee to react to issues as they emerge. This has been reflected
in the work programme as issues can be added as required.

Auditor General for Wales Reports 

3. The Auditor General for Wales’ work programme indicates that the
following work is in progress with reports scheduled to be published
before the end of this term and during the spring term. Briefings will be
provided to the Committee in a timely fashion to enable Members to
consider whether they wish to undertake their own inquiries or whether
any points they wish to follow up can be undertaken by written
communication.

Report Anticipated publication date 

Effectiveness of Local Planning 
Authorities in Wales 

Published on 6 June 2019 and 
Committee agreed to undertake 
inquiry which will be scheduled for 
the new year. The Wales Audit 
Office have prepared a scoping 
paper for consideration as part of 
this item. 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Public Services Boards Published on 8 October. 
Committee received a detailed 
briefing on 25 November. 

Wellbeing of Future Generations 
Work 

5 November 2019 – This  forms 
part of the work at the 44 public 
bodies and so will inform the 
national report anticipated for 
spring 2020 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 
Health Board – joint review with 
HIW  

19 November 2020 – HSSC 
Committee have indicated they 
may consider this. 

Tackling violence against women, 
domestic abuse and sexual 
violence (Local Govt Study) 

21 November 2020 – may be for 
ELGC Committee to consider 

A465 (Section 2) Heads of the 
Valley Road improvement – 
interim findings   

December 2019 

Asbestos removal programme at 
Ysbyty Glan Clwyd, BCUHB 

February 2020 

Welsh Government assurance of 
agricultural funds 

February 2020 

Existing PAC work 

4. The main work of the first part of the term will be taking evidence on
the Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales. It is proposed to
take evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and local
authorities, the Royal Town Planning Institute, Future Generations
Commissioner and the Welsh Government.

5. It is proposed to complete the Waste Management inquiry by
undertaking visits to FareShare Cymru which is a charity that receives

Pack Page 42



food that is fit to consume from commercial suppliers which is distributed 
to vulnerable groups. The other suggested visit is to the Viridor waste 
incinerator. Both premises are located in Cardiff. 

6. The draft work programme includes returning to some work the
Committee has indicated it wishes to examine, either not yet concluded or
is monitoring progress on. Time will need to be scheduled for
consideration of responses on the following Committee Reports/letters
from the Chair:

• The Welsh Government’s acquisition of Cardiff Airport: The Committee
took evidence from Cardiff Airport on 3 June and the Welsh
Government on 23 September. The Committee indicated it wished to
further examine the financial performance of the airport and receive
detailed explanations on what the additional loans are intended to be
used for. These evidence sessions could be combined with a visit to
see the improvements which the Welsh Government loans have funded
at the airport site.

• The Welsh Government’s Relationship with Pinewood: The Welsh
Government are scheduled to provide the Committee with an update
on the implementation of the Committee’s recommendations in
December 2019 which will be considered in early 2020. Following the
announcement, in late October, that Pinewood have ceased production
in Wales, the Committee may be minded to hold a scrutiny session
with the Welsh Government to ascertain what they intend to do with
the facility.

• Integrated Care Fund: The Auditor General’s Report was published in
July and noted by the Committee in September. Members also noted,
in October, the first phase of the Auditor General’s work on Public
Services Boards. That report, coupled with the commentary in the
Integrated Care Fund report about RPB arrangements, could provide a
platform for a PAC inquiry considering strategic partnership
arrangements in more general terms and building on the review that
the Welsh Government is undertaking with the WLGA. Members agreed

Pack Page 43



to maintain a watching brief on this issue and return to it in the new 
year. 

• A465 (Section 2) Heads of the Valley Road Improvement: It is 
anticipated that the interim findings will be published by the end of 
year. Members have previously indicated they wished to examine the 
costs associated with this Scheme and evidence sessions have been 
scheduled for the middl
[...]
 in-date from 
commercial suppliers and from other donations that would 
otherwise be disposed of, which they redistribute to vulnerable 
groups. £300,000 (all for activity that supports waste prevention) 
1,509 tonnes of food and drink diverted from waste to redistribution 
 
Waste Management: Visit to Viridor waste incinerator, Trident Park, 
Cardiff, CF24 5EN 
 
 

Monday 3 February  

PAC(5)-05-20 

12.45 - 16.00 

Planning Services: WLGA and LA’s on issues relating to the 
review findings 
Explore the challenges facing local planning authorities and how the 
WG will respond to several of the recommendations in the reports. In 
particular, how WG intends to improve resilience and in what 
circumstances and conditions Welsh Ministers will direct Local 
Planning Authorities to work together and to merge, a key power 
included in the Act that has yet to be exercised.  
 

P
ack P

age 46

http://www.fareshare.cymru/
https://www.viridor.co.uk/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-erf


       

Monday 24 
February  

PAC(5)-07-20 

12.45 - 16.00 

Planning Services:  Evidence  Session – Welsh Government 
 

Monday 2 March  

PAC(5)-08-20 

12.45 - 16.00 

Cardiff Airport – CA and WG – Hold meeting in the Airport 

Monday 9 March  

PAC(5)-08-20 

12.45 - 16.00 

Kept free for emerging issues in term 

Monday 16 March  

PAC(5)-10-20 

12.45 - 16.00 

AGW Report – A465 (Section 2) – evidence session 

Monday 23 March  

PAC(5)-11-20 

12.45 - 16.00 

Kept free for emerging issues in term 

Monday 10 
February  

PAC(5)-06-20 

12.45 - 16.00 

Planning Services:  Evidence  Sessions 
 
Royal Town Planning Institute and the Future Generations 
Commissioner. 

P
ack P

age 47



       

 

P
ack P

age 48



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	4.1 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Welsh Government (11 November 2019)
	5 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Evidence session with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-30-19 P2 - WG
	PAC(5)-30-19 P4 - WG_e
	Cover letter - Evidence paper to PAC - 25 Nov - En
	25.11.19 Evidence Paper PAC - En

	190509 - WG - NR - Town & Community Councils_e


	8 Forward Work Programme: Spring 2020
	PAC(5)-30-19 P5 - Spring 2020 FWP
	Spring 2020 - for PAC
	PAC(5)-30-19 P4 - Scoping planning






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 25 November 
2019
Meeting time: 12.45 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5632

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Gareth Bennett AM

Vikki Howells AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Dai Lloyd AM (In place of Adam Price AM)

Witnesses:

Tracey Burke, Welsh Government

Claire Germain, Welsh Government

Reg Kilpatrick, Welsh Government

Wales Audit Office:

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales

Deryck Evans

Mark Jeffs

Matthew Mortlock

Nick Selwyn

Committee Staff: Fay Bowen (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5632


Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

1 Auditor General for Wales Report: Public Spending Trends in Wales 
1999-00 to 2017-18 

1.1 Members received a briefing on this Report for the Wales Audit Office.

2 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: 
Auditor General for Wales briefing 

2.1 The Wales Audit Office gave a briefing on the financial management and 
governance in Community Councils.

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

3.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

3.2 Apologies were received from Adam Price AM. Dr Dai Lloyd AM substituted. 
Apologies were also received from Rhianon Passmore AM.

4 Paper(s) to note 

4.1 The paper was noted.

4.1 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (11 November 2019) 

5 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: 
Evidence session with the Welsh Government 

5.1 The Committee questioned the Welsh Government on the financial 
management and governance in Community Councils.

5.2 Tracey Burke agreed to send details of the number of uncontested seats 
from the  town and community councils elections held in 2017.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

6.1 The motion was agreed.



7 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: 
Consideration of evidence received 

7.1 Members considered the evidence received.

8 Forward Work Programme: Spring 2020 

8.1 Members considered and agreed the forward work programme for the spring 
2020 term.


